

John Mejia, USB No. 13965
Leah Farrell, USB No. 13696
jmejia@acluutah.org
lfarrell@acluutah.org
ACLU of Utah Foundation
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9862

Nathan Freed Wessler (*pro hac vice* application pending)
Brett Max Kaufman (*pro hac vice* application pending)
nwessler@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Respondents–Intervenors

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE and
UTAH DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL &
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING,

Respondents.

Case No. 2:16-cv-611-DN

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Oral Argument Requested

Chief Judge David Nuffer

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

IAFF LOCAL 1696, EQUALITY UTAH,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
UTAH, JOHN DOE 1, and JOHN DOE 2,

Respondents–Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Corporate Disclosure Statement vii

Relief Sought and Grounds for Motion 1

Factual Background 2

Argument 7

 I. Movants are entitled to intervene as of right. 7

 A. The motion to intervene is timely. 8

 B. Movants have Fourth Amendment interests in ensuring that their
 prescription records are not disclosed to law enforcement without a
 warrant based on probable cause. 9

 C. The disposition of this lawsuit may impair Movants’ ability to protect
 their interests. 12

 D. The existing parties may not adequately represent Movants’ interests
 in this litigation. 13

 II. Movants are entitled to permissive intervention. 16

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep’t of Interior, 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 10

Douglas v. Dobbs, 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co., 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Herring v. Keenan, 218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Kerns v. Bader, 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011) 10

Nat’l Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n, 564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977) 15

Okla. ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. DEA, 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014)..... 11

Or. Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. DEA, No. 3:12-cv-02023 (D. Or. Mar. 31, 2013) 16

Romero v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs for the Cty. of Curry, 313 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.M. 2016)..... 8, 10

San Juan Cty. v. United States, 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 8, 9, 10, 14

Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 11, 12

State v. Skinner, 10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009) 11

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 14, 15, 16

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Tudor Ins. Co. v. 1st Nat. Title Ins. Agency, LLC, 281 F.R.D. 513 (D. Utah 2012)..... 9

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 7, 8, 9, 14

Utah ex rel. Utah State Dep’t of Health v. Kennecott Corp., 232 F.R.D. 392 (D. Utah 2005) 16

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 295 F.3d 1111
 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 11

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009) 12, 13, 14

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 876..... 4, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-2..... 2

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-201 2

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-203 3

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-301 4

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-601 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 7

Utah Admin. Code R156-37f-203..... 3

Utah Admin. Code R156-37f-301..... 4

Treatises

Wayne LaFave, *Search and Seizure* (5th ed. 2015)..... 11

Other Authorities

Dennis Romboy, *Unwarranted Drug Database Search Prompts New Utah Law, Lawsuits*, *Deseret News* (Apr. 23, 2015),
<http://www.deseretnews.com/article/865627152/Unwarranted-drug-database-search-prompts-new-Utah-law-lawsuits.html?pg=all>..... 4

Linda Simoni-Wastila & Christopher Tompkins, *Balancing Diversion Control and Medical Necessity: The Case Of Prescription Drugs with Abuse Potential*, *36 Substance Use & Misuse* 1275 (2001)..... 3

Marvin H. Sims, CSD Administrator, *Utah’s Controlled Substance Database Program* (Sept. 2012),
http://www.pdmpassist.org/pdf/PPTs/West2012/3_Sims_NewInitiatives.pdf..... 3

Office of Nat’l Drug Control Policy, *Utah Drug Control Update*,
https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/state_profile_-_utah_0.pdf (last visited July 22, 2016)..... 2

Office of the Utah Legislative Auditor General, *A Review of the Use of the Controlled Substance Database by Law Enforcement*, 2 (Dec. 15, 2015),
https://le.utah.gov/audit/15_eilr.pdf..... 4

Robert Gehrke, *Feds May Sue Utah over Law Aimed at Protecting Prescription Drug Records*, Salt Lake Trib. (July 2, 2015),
<http://www.sltrib.com/news/2688175-155/feds-may-sue-utah-over-law?fullpage=1>..... 4, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice/Drug Enforcement Admin. Subpoena to Utah Controlled Substance Database (June 16, 2015),
<https://www.scribd.com/document/319355947/DEA-database-subpoena-letter>..... 13

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the IAFF Local 1696, Equality Utah, and the American Civil Liberties Union of Utah, certify that they have no parent corporation or publicly-traded stock.

July 28, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John Mejia
John Mejia, USB No. 13965
ACLU of Utah Foundation
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
jmejia@acluutah.org
(801) 521-9862
